Issue Date: 2015-12-30 Page 1 of 22 Report Reference # E182560-V4-S43
Copyright © 2015
UL TEST REPORT AND PROCEDURE
Standard: ANSI/AAMI ES60601-1 (2005/(R) 2012 +A1:2012, C1: 2009/(R) 2012
+ A2:2010/(R) 2012) Amendment 1 – Revision Date
2012/08/21.CAN/CSA – C22.2 No. 60601-1:14 – Edition 3 – Revision
Date 2014/03.
Certification Type: Component Recognition

standard used to investigate these products. Products are permitted to bear only the Certification
Mark(s) corresponding to the countries for which it is certified, as indicated in each Test Report.
Issue Date: 2015-12-30 Page 4 of 22 Report Reference # E182560-V4-S43
Product Description
LCC250-12U-XYYY, LCC250-24U-XYYY and LCC250-48U-XYYY are a series of switching mode power
supplies, designed to power medical electrical equipment.
Electronic components are mounted on its PWB, which is fitted in metal enclosure. Potting material fills the
completed power supply.
Model Differences
The differences between LCC250-12U-4PYY and LCC250-12U-7PYY are as follows:
(1) Top enclosure style
LCC250-12U-7PYY has a top enclosure with integral heat sink;
LCC250-12U-4PYY hasn't heat sink, but use external heat sink(refer to enclosure 4-07) fixed to its top
enclosure with screws for testing.
(2) Output Derating
LCC250-12U-4PYY can only operate with full load (12V, 20.8A, 250W) on external heat sink's temperature
doesn't exceed 85 degree C.
LCC250-12U-7PYY can operate with full load (12V, 20.8A, 250W) at a maximum ambient of 55 degree C or
operated with half load(12V, 10.4A, 250W) at a maximum ambient of 85 degree C.
(3) Forced Ventilation
LCC250-12U-7PYY requires forced ventilation (2m/s) in all conditions;
LCC250-12U-4PYY does not require forced ventilation.
- The differences between Models LCC250-24U-4YYY and LCC250-24U-7YYY are as follows:
(1) Top enclosure style
LCC250-24U-7YYY has a top enclosure with integral heat sink;
LCC250-24U-4YYY hasn't heat sink, but use external heat sink(refer to enclosure 4-08) fixed to its top
enclosure with screws for testing.
(2) Output Derating
LCC250-24U-7YYY can operate with full load (24V, 10.4A, 250W) at a maximum ambient of 55 degree C or
operated with half load (24V, 5.2A, 125W) at a maximum ambient of 85 degree C.
LCC250-24U-4YYY can only operate with full load (24V, 10.4A, 250W) on external heat sink's temperature
doesn't exceed 85 degree C
(3) Forced Ventilation
LCC250-24U-7YYY requires forced ventilation (2m/s) in all conditions;
LCC250-24U-4YYY does not require forced ventilation.
- The Model LCC250-12U-XYYY is identical to Model LCC250-24U-XYYY except for output rating, power
transformer (T1), current transformer (L4), Y-cap (C54), Opto-coupler Code (IC207 for Model LCC250-24U-
XYYY and IC216 for LCC250-12U-XYYY)
- The differences between Models LCC250-48U-4YYY and LCC250-48U-7YYY are as follows:
(1) Top enclosure style
LCC250-48U-7YYY has a top enclosure with integral heat sink;
LCC250-48U-4YYY hasn't heat sink, but use external heat sink(refer to enclosure 4-08) fixed to its top
enclosure with screws for testing.
Issue Date: 2015-12-30 Page 5 of 22 Report Reference # E182560-V4-S43
(2) Output Derating
LCC250-48U-7YYY can operate with full load (48V, 5.2A, 250W) at a maximum ambient of 55 degree C or
operated with half load (48V, 2.6A, 125W) at a maximum ambient of 85 degree C.
LCC250-48U-4YYY can only operate with full load (48V, 5.2A, 250W) on external heat sink's temperature
doesn't exceed 85 degree C
(3) Forced Ventilation
LCC250-48U-7YYY requires forced ventilation (2m/s) in all conditions;
LCC250-48U-4YYY does not require forced ventilation.

 This power supply has been evaluated as a Class I, continuous operation has not been evaluated for
use in the presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen, or nitrous oxide. An
additional evaluation shall be made if the power supply is intended for use in other than Class I
equipment.
 This power supply was tested on a 20A branch circuit. If used on a branch circuit greater than this,
additional testing may be necessary.
Issue Date: 2015-12-30 Page 6 of 22 Report Reference # E182560-V4-S43
 The power supply was evaluated as 2 MOOP between Primary/Core to Secondary of transformer
(T1,T3 and L4). 2 MOOP provided between Primary to Secondary and 1MOOP provided between
Primary and Enclosure, This product have been provided 1MOOP insulation between the polarity of
mains parts; See insulation diagram for details.
 Consideration shall be given to measuring the temperatures on power electronic components and
transformer windings when the power supply is installed in/with the end-use equipment. Transformer
T1, T3 and L4 employ a Class F (155°C) insulation system.
 The secondary output circuit of the product is SELV.
 For Model LCC250-12U-XYYY series, when loaded with full load (12V, 20.8A), all models in this
series are designed to operate at an ambient temperature of 55 degree C. In addition, when
LCC250-12U-7PYY models are loaded with half load (12V, 10.4A), they can operate at an ambient of
85 degree C. For Model LCC250-24U-XYYY series, when loaded with full load (24V, 10.4A), all
models in this series are designed to operate at an ambient temperature of 55 degree C. In addition,
when Model LCC250-24U-7PYY models are loaded with half load (24V, 5.2A), they can operate at
an ambient of 85 degree C. For Model LCC250-48U-XYYY series, when loaded with full load (48V,
5.2A), all models in this series are designed to operate at an ambient temperature of 55 degree C. In
addition, when Model LCC250-48U-7PYY models are loaded with half load (48V, 2.6A), they can
operate at an ambient of 85 degree C.
 The following tests shall be performed in the end-product evaluation: Temperature Test, Dielectric
Voltage Withstand Tests, and Leakage Current Test.
 The end-product Electric Strength Test is to be based upon a maximum working voltage of: Primary-